
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 20 November 2017 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Evidence 

from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

 (Pages 1 - 17)  

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration  

Ian Williams, Welsh Government 

Katie Wilson, Welsh Government 

 

CLA(5)-27-17 - Paper 1– Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities 

and Children regarding Policy intent 

CLA(5)-27-17 - Legal Services briefing 

 

Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill, as introduced (PDF 

120KB) 

Explanatory Memorandum (PDF 1MB) 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Pages 18 - 21)  

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 2 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11230/pri-ld11230-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11230-em/pri-ld11230-em-e.pdf


3.1 SL(5)143 - The Tax Collection and Management (Administration) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

   

3.2 SL(5)145 - The National Health Service (General Dental Services Contracts 

and Personal Dental Services Agreements) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2017 

   

3.3 SL(5)146 - The Water Resources (Miscellaneous Revocations) (Wales) Order 

2017 

   

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.4 SL(5)142 - The Tax Collection and Management (Permitted Disclosures) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

3.5 SL(5)151 - The Official Statistics (Wales) Order 2017 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)144 - The Private Water Supplies (Wales) Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 22 - 92) 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 3 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 5 – Report 

4.2 SL(5)147 - The Water Abstraction (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 93 - 169) 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 6 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 8 – Report 



4.3 SL(5)148 - The Water Abstraction and Impounding (Exemptions) Regulations 

2017  

 (Pages 170 - 245) 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 9 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 11 – Report 

4.4 SL(5)149 -  The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 246 - 365) 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 12 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 14 – Report 

5 SICM(5)1 - Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum 

 (Pages 366 - 372)  

CLA(5)27-17 - Paper 15 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport 

CLA(5)27-17 - Paper 16 - Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum 

6 Paper(s) to note 

   

6.1 Change of Member in Charge of Bills  

 (Page 373) 

CLA(5)-27-17 – PTN1 – Letter from the First Minister – 9 November 2017 

6.2 Letter to the UK Government on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

 (Pages 374 - 377) 

CLA(5)-27-17 – PTN2 – Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales and the 

Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union – 9 

November 2017 

Break (5 mins) 

7 Election of a Temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 

   



8 Instrument that raises issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instrument 

8.1 SL(5)150 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2017  

 (Pages 378 - 459) 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 17 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 18 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 19 – Report 

CLA(5)-27-17 – Paper 20 – Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief 

Whip 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Items 10 and 11 

10 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence 

   

11 Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 460 - 568)  

CLA(5)27-17 - Paper 21 – Forward work programme 

CLA(5)27-17 - Paper 22 – A Stronger Voice for Wales: Draft report 

CLA(5)27-17 - Paper 23 - Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair on 

Disqualification – 26 October 2017 

CLA(5)27-17 - Paper 24 - Letter from the Chair to the Llywydd– 4 October 

2017 

CLA(5)27-17 - Paper 25 - Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair – 18 August 

2017 

 

Date of the next meeting  



 

27 November 2017 



 

Carl Sargeant AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gymunedau a Phlant 
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 
  
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 
 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Carl.Sargeant@llyw.cymru 

Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA - L/CS/0645/17  

 
 
David Rees AM 
Chair 
External Affairs and Additional Legislation 
Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff    
CF99 1NA 

 
 
 

 

  
17th October 2017 

 
 

Dear David 
 
Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill 
 

Following the introduction of the Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) B
[...]
s a wholly controlled local 
authority subsidiary, is only intended to be used where 
there is a model proposed by a local authority which the 
Welsh Ministers consider should be exempt from the 
provisions limiting local authority influence.     

 

P
ack P

age 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

20 November 2017  

SL(5)142 - The Tax Collection and Management (Permitted 

Disclosures) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Affirmative 

The Regulations amend section 18(1) of the Tax Collection and Management (Wales) 

Act 2016 (the Act), to allow a relevant official (as defined by section 17(2) of the Act) to 

disclose protected taxpayer information (as defined by section 17(3) of the Act), to Her 

Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) and to Revenue Scotland. This can happen 

where the disclosure is in connection with the functions of HMRC, Revenue Scotland, or 

the Welsh Revenue Authority. 

Parent Act: Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016 

Date Made: Not stated 

Date Laid: 25 October 2017 

Coming into force date: Not stated 

SL(5)143 - The Tax Collection and Management (Administration) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make provision for various matters in respect of the administration 

of the devolved taxes.  

Regulation 3 prescribes the Natural Resources Body for Wales as a person to whom the 

Welsh Revenue Authority (WRA) may delegate any of its functions, in respect of landfill 

disposals tax.  

Regulation 4 establishes that the WRA’s first planning period will be 1 April 2018 to 31 

March 2019 (for the purposes of its corporate plan).  

Part 3 of the Regulations provides for rates of late payment interest and repayment 

interest.  

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 3

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20275
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2016/6/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2016/6/contents
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20283


 

Part 4 provides procedures to determine disputes in respect of whether information or 

documentation, requested by the WRA, is protected by legal professional privilege.  

Parent Act: Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016 

Date Made: 23 October 2017 

Date Laid: 26 October 2017 

Coming into force date: 1 April 2018 except for regulations contained in Parts 1 and 2 

which come into force on 21 November 2017 

SL(5)145 - The National Health Service (General Dental Services 

Contracts and Personal Dental Services Agreements) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (General Dental Services 

Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2006 (“the GDS Regulations”) and the National Health 

Service (Personal Dental Services Agreements) (Wales) Regulations 2006 (“the PDS 

Regulations”). 

The GDS Regulations set out a framework for Wales for general dental services 

contracts. Regulation 3 amends paragraph 38 of Schedule 3 to the GDS Regulations to 

allow for electronic submission of certain information. 

The PDS Regulations set out a framework for Wales for personal dental services 

agreements. Regulation 4 amends paragraph 39 of Schedule 3 to the PDS Regulations 

to allow for electronic submission of certain information. 

Parent Act: National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 

Date Made: 25 October 2017 

Date Laid: 31 October 2017 

Coming into force date: 1 December 2017 

 

Pack Page 19

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20302


 

SL(5)146 - The Water Resources (Miscellaneous Revocations) 

(Wales) Order 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

This Order is made as part of a collection of subordinate legislation relating to water 

resources.  Composite Regulations have been made for England and Wales in relation 

to exemptions from the restrictions on the abstracting and impounding of water (The 

Water Abstraction and Impounding (Exemptions) Regulations 2017).  Transitional 

provision was also made by the composite Water Abstraction (Transitional Provisions) 

Regulations 2017.  This Order forms the third element, as it revokes local orders 

relating to Welsh waters, which will be replaced by the Regulations referred to above. 

Parent Act: Water Act 2003 

Date Made: 24 October 2017 

Date Laid: 31 October 2017 

Coming into force date: 1 January 2018 

SL(5)151 – The Official Statistics (Wales) Order 2017 

Procedure: Affirmative 

This Order provides that the statistics produced, or to be produced, by the persons 

listed in the Schedule are official statistics for the purpose of Part 1 of the Statistics 

and Registration Service Act 2007 (“the Act”). Part 1 establishes the Statistics Board 

which is responsible for promoting and safeguarding good practice in gathering and 

assessing official statistics. “Official statistics” is defined in section 6(1) of the Act and 

includes, in subsection (1)(b)(iii), statistics as specified by order made by the Welsh 

Ministers. 

Section 6(2) of the Act provides that an order made under subsection (1)(b) may 

specify a description of statistics produced or the person producing them. 

Official statistics produced by persons listed in the Schedule do not include statistics 

produced by the Statistics Board, government departments, devolved administrations 

or any other person acting on behalf of the Crown.  

Parent Act: Statistics and Registration Service Act 2007 

Pack Page 20

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20304
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20394
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/18/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/18/contents


 

Date Made: Not stated 

Date Laid: Not stated 

Coming into force: Coming into force in accordance with article 1(2) 

Pack Page 21



W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N 
[...]
will look at ways of encouraging local authorities to share best 
practice and knowledge with each other (and between internal 
departments), and look to see if there are ways of providing tools that 
streamline the delivery of the regulations to ensure greater consistency 
between local authorities. 

Pack Page 89



 

 31 

 

Full list of respondents 

 
Public sector bodies and group responses  

 British Geological Survey 

 Food Standards Agency Wales 

 Natural Resources Wales 

 Public Health Wales 

 Wales Food Safety Expert Panel 

 Wales Heads of Environmental Health Group 
 
Local Authority Responses 

 Caerphilly Council 

 Denbighshire Council 

 Monmouth Council 

 Pembrokeshire Council 

 Powys Council  

 Rhonnda Cynnon Taf Council 
 
Private Individual responses 

 7 respondents all who specified a desire to remain anonymous  
 
Agricultural union responses  

 Farmers Union Wales 
 
Private Representative Organisation responses  

 Central Association of Agricultural Valuers 

 Country Land and Business Association (CLA) 
 
Public health group (not public sector) responses  

 Water Health Partnership 
 
Charity responses   

 Llanthony Valley and District Show Society 
 

Pack Page 90



 

SL(5)144 - The Private Water Supplies (Wales) Regulations 

2017. 

Background and Purpose 

 

These Regulations revoke and replace the Private Water Supply (Wales) Regulations 2010 transposing 

additional requirements of Council Directive 98/83/EC on the quality of water intended for human 

consumption in relation to private water supplies, as amended by Commission Directive 2015/1787. 

 

These Regulations implement Council Directive 98/83/EC on the quality of water intended for human 

consumption and lay down requirements for the protection of the health of the general public with 

regard to radioactive substances in water intended for human consumption. 

 

These Regulations apply to private water supplies (as defined in regulatio
[...]
 
economic output for MoD. 

Royal Parks all in England. MoD admin 
costs apportioned using population 
shares. 

Managed 
Wetland 
Systems, Internal 
Drainage Boards, 
Road and Rail, 
Exempt 
Geographical 
Areas 

No impact on economic output for these 
sectors 

Apportioned using the population shares 
of England and Wales 

Existing Licence 
Holders 

Apportioned using the population shares of England and Wales  

Compensation 
payments 

Apportioned using the population shares of England and Wales 

 

 

Pack Page 167



 

SL(5)147 - The Water Abstraction (Transitional Provisions) 

Regulations 2017 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations contain transitional provisions relating to the licensing of water abstraction by certain 

categories of persons, in the light of amendments made by the Water Act 2003 (c. 37) to the Water 

Resources Act 1991 (c. 57) (“the 1991 Act”). Those amendments, which come into force on the same date 

as these Regulations, limit or remove certain exemptions from the restriction on abstracting water in the 

1991 Act. 

Procedure 

Negative 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument: 

1.   These Regulations are made in English only (Standing Order 21.2(ix).  The Explanatory Memorandum 

states that the Regulations, being a composite Statutory Instrument, “apply to both England and Wales, 

and are subject to approval by the National Assembly for Wales and by Parliament.  It is therefore not 

considered reasonably practicable [by the Welsh Ministers] for these instruments to be made bilingually.”   

2.   Regulation 5(2) refers to ‘paragraph 2(3)(iv) of Schedule 2 to the Water Resources (Abstraction and 

Impounding) Regulations 2006.  This should refer to paragraph 2(3)(b)(iv).  As the intention is clear, this 

would have been appropriate for correction on publication, had the Regulations not already been 

published.  (Standing Order 21.2(vi)
[...]
igation Apportioned using the population shares 
of England and Wales 

Apportioned using the population shares 
of England and Wales.  

The Crown (MoD 
and Royal Parks) 

Royal Parks all in England. No effect on 
economic output for MoD. 

Royal Parks all in England. MoD admin 
costs apportioned using population 
shares. 

Managed 
Wetland 
Systems, Internal 
Drainage Boards, 
Road and Rail, 
Exempt 
Geographical 
Areas 

No impact on economic output for these 
sectors 

Apportioned using the population shares 
of England and Wales 

Existing Licence 
Holders 

Apportioned using the population shares of England and Wales  

Compensation 
payments 

Apportioned using the population shares of England and Wales 

 

 

Pack Page 243



 

SL(5)148 - The Water Abstraction and Impounding (Exemptions) 

Regulations 2017 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations provide for exemptions from the restriction on abstraction and the restriction on 

impounding works in the Water Resources Act 1991 (c. 57). 

Procedure 

Negative 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument: 

1.  These Regulations are made in English only (Standing Order 21.2(ix).  The Explanatory Memorandum 

states that the Regulations, being a composite Statutory Instrument, “apply to both England and Wales, 

and are subject to approval by the National Assembly for Wales and by Parliament.  It is therefore not 

considered reasonably practicable [by the Welsh Ministers] for these instruments to be made bilingually.”  

. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

2.   The definition of ‘conservation site’ in regulation 2 refers to a list provided to the European 

Commission.  The fo
[...]
nts of Directive 2009/147/EC on 
the conservation of wild birds (“the Birds Directive”) in England, Wales and, to a 
limited extent, Scotland and Northern Ireland.  

The objective of the Habitats Directive is to protect biodiversity through the 
conservation of natural habitats and species of wild fauna and flora. The Directive 
lays down rules for the protection, management and exploitation of such habitats and 
species. 

2. Matters of special interest to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee 

The Habitats Regulations 2010 extend to England and Wales. These Regulations 
have been amended several times and in 2011 and 2012 on a composite basis by 
the Welsh Ministers and the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for the 
Environment.  

A single instrument, made compositely by the Welsh Ministers and Parliamentary 
Under Secretary of State, offers an effective and efficient mechanism for updating 
the Habitats Regulations 2010, maintains consistency, provides reassurance and 
understanding for stakeholders, and offers a single legislative framework for 
implementing the Habitats Directive across the two countries. This is particularly 
important in the context of cross-border sites such as the River Severn Special Area 
of Conservation.  A single set of regulations recognises wildlife knows no borders.  

A single set of regulations also provides coherence and clarity for meeting the UK’s 
international biodiversity commitments, avoids unnecessary potential costs 
associated with the risk of operating two separate systems in England and Wales; 
and aligns with the current approach for wild birds (the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 provides common protection for wild birds across England, Wales and 
Scotland) 

Legislation which will apply simultaneously throughout England and Wales should 
also assist with enforcement issues and the accessibility and understanding for 
members of the public and others. 

This instrument is therefore being mad
[...]
1 in the 2017 Regulations.  
6 Regulation 71(2)(a) in the 2017 Regulations. 
7 Regulation 73 in the 2017 Regulations.. 
8 Regulation 71 in the 2017 Regulations. 
9 Regulation 72(2) in the 2017 Regulations. 
10 Regulation 111 in the 2017 Regulations. 

Pack Page 362



In addition to the amendments listed above, all necessary consequential 
amendments arising as a result of the consolidation have been included, obsolete 
legislation revoked and references to obsolete legislation removed. 

5. Consultation  

No formal public consultation was undertaken as these Regulations do not introduce 
new policy changes or additional regulatory burden. These Regulations consolidate 
changes to the Habitats Regulations 2010 and introduce a small number of minor 
amendments designed to rectify obsolete references or include previous omissions 
as set out at section 4 above.  

 
6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)  
 

Having considered the Welsh Ministers’ code of practice, a Regulatory Impact Assessment 

has not been prepared for these Regulations. 

The Habitats Regulations 2017 contain no substantive changes to existing policies 
and procedures.  

There is no impact on business, charities or voluntary bodies over and above that 
which arises from the Habitats Regulations 2010 (as amended).  

There is no substantive impact on the public sector. There may be some minor 
impact on Government Departments and Agencies which provide guidance on the 
Habitats Regulations, in relation to the need to provide an update to the numbering 
of the Regulations within the guidance. There are no policy or other substantive 
changes in the Habitats Regulations 2017 and so no need for substantive new 
guidance.  

 

  

 

Pack Page 363



 

SL(5)149 - The Conservation of Habitats and Species 

Regulations 2017 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations consolidate and update the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.  

These Regulations transpose Council Directive 92/
[...]
  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 

Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Chair 
Mick Antoniw AM 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 
 
 

15 November 2017 
 
Dear Mick 
 
I have laid a Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum (‘the memorandum’) in relation to 
the Environmental Impact Assessment (Miscellaneous Amendments Relating to Harbours, 
Highways and Transport) Regulations 2017, which were laid in Parliament on 13 November 
2017, by the Secretary of State for Transport. These Regulations cover England and Wales, 
and parts also cover Scotland. They come into force on 5 December 2017. These 
Regulations make amendments to the Harbours Act 1964 and the Highways Act 1980 in 
order to transpose Directive 2014/52/EU (The Environmental Impact Assessment Directive, 
or EIA Directive) as it applies to transport legislation.  
 
The Directive: 
• Confirms the inter-relationships between the EIA Directive and other environmental 

directives (e.g. Habitat Directive). 
• Requires additional information to be included in the environmental statement (also 

referred to as the environmental impact assessment report), such as information 
about the impact on climate change, and population and human health. 

• Increases the requirement for transparency within the EIA process, particularly in 
terms of the role of the Overseeing Organisation. 

• Strengthens the requirements of the determination and screening processes.  
 
Th
[...]


30. There are costs associated with carrying out EIAs, which are included 
within the budgets for individual projects. The new Directive has additional 
requirements for monitoring, which could lead to additional costs to 
confirm the validity of the measures put in place to reduce, minimise and 
offset the environmental effects. Approaches to implementation may also 
affect costs of individual projects, and these would need to be considered 
on a case by case basis. The transitional provision means that these 
regulations will not affect projects which are already underway.   

 
 
Ken Skates AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 
15 November 2017 

Pack Page 372



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM 
 Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales   

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Our ref: MA-L/FM/0729/17 
 
 
Elin Jones AM  
Llywydd  
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA  
 
                 9 November 2017 
 
 
Dear Elin, 
 
Member in Charge, Government Bills 
 
I am writing to notify you of my authorisation, under Standing Order 24.4(ii), of the following 
members of the Government as Members in Charge of Government Bills 

 Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration, as the Member in 
Charge of the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill.  

 Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration, as the Member in 
Charge of the Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill.  

 Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services, as the 
Member in Charge of the Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill.  

 Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education, as the Member in Charge of 
the Additional Learning Needs and Educational Tribunal (Wales) Bill.  

 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

     CARWYN JONES 

Pack Page 373

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales


 

 

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP 
Secretary of State for Wales 
 
Mr Robin Walker MP 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Exiting the 
European Union 

9 November 2017 

Dear Secretary of State and Minister 

European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Questions not reached on 6 November 2017 

Thank you for appearing at the meeting of the External Affairs and Additional 
Legislation Committee and the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
on 6 November 2017. 

Following the above meeting, I am writing to seek your response to a number of 
questions that we were unable to reach in the time available. 

The questions are enclosed with this letter. 

I would be grateful for an early response to these questions, given that the 
Committee Stage of the Bill’s passage through the House of Commons is due to 
begin next week. 

I am copying this letter to members of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee and intend to publish it on the Assembly’s website. 

Yours sincerely 

 

David Rees AM 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

  

Pack Page 374

Agenda Item 6.2



 

Questions not reached on 6 November 2017 
 

Ministerial powers to make corrections 
Question 1  
Why does the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill (‘the Bill’) only provide Devolved 
Ministers with a power to correct EU-derived domestic legislation, whilst providing a 
broader power for UK Ministers to correct the entire body of EU retained law? 

Question 2 
In its open letter to Members of Pa
[...]
exiting the European Union  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

A government response is required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

November 2017 

Pack Page 457



Pack Page 458



Pack Page 459



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 460

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 462

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 563

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 566

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 567

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Evidence from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration
	Paper - Legal Services briefing

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)144 - The Private Water Supplies (Wales) Regulations 2017
	Paper 4 - Explanatory Memorandum
	Paper 5 - Report

	4.2 SL(5)147 - The Water Abstraction (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2017
	Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum
	Paper 8 – Report

	4.3 SL(5)148 - The Water Abstraction and Impounding (Exemptions) Regulations 2017
	Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum
	Paper 11 – Report

	4.4 SL(5)149 -  The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017
	Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum
	Paper 14 - Report

	5 SICM(5)1 - Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum
	Paper 16 - SICM(5)1

	6.1 Change of Member in Charge of Bills
	6.2 Letter to the UK Government on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	8.1 SL(5)150 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2017
	Paper 16 – Explanatory Memorandum
	Paper 17 - SL(5)150 Report-e
	Paper 18 - Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip

	11 Forward Work Programme
	Paper 22 - Draft Repo

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 20 November 

2017 

Meeting time: Times Not Specified

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4341 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Nathan Gill AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, the Chair Mick Antoniw AM, declared a 

relevant interest in relation to SL(5)150 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2017. 

He informed the Committee that he would not take part in proceedings for that item.   

http://senedd.tv/


2 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Evidence from 

the Minister for Housing and Regeneration  

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)143 - The Tax Collection and Management (Administration) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

3.2 SL(5)145 - The National Health Service (General Dental Services Contracts and 

Personal Dental Services Agreements) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017  

3.3 SL(5)146 - The Water Resources (Miscellaneous Revocations) (Wales) Order 2017  

3.4 SL(5)142 - The Tax Collection and Management (Permitted Disclosures) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

3.5 SL(5)151 - The Official Statistics (Wales) Order 2017  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)144 - The Private Water Supplies (Wales) Regulations 2017  

4.2 SL(5)147 - The Water Abstraction (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2017  

4.3 SL(5)148 - The Water Abstraction and Impounding (Exemptions) Regulations 2017  

4.4 SL(5)149 -  The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017  

The Committee considered the instruments and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified. 

5 SICM(5)1 - Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum  

The Committee noted the Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum and agreed to 

consider it in private session. 



6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 Change of Member in Charge of Bills  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 

6.2 Letter to the UK Government on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the chair of the External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales and the Parliamentary Under 

Secretary for Exiting the European Union. 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 17.47, the Chair adjourned the meeting to allow for 

nominations of a temporary Chair. 

7 Election of a Temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22  

The Clerk sought nominations for a temporary Chair. . In accordance with Standing 

Order 17.22, Dai Lloyd AM nominated David Melding AM. David Melding was elected 

Temporary Chair for items 8 and 9. 

8 Instrument that raises issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

8.1 SL(5)150 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2017  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified. The Committee agreed to consider the Welsh 

Government response at its next meeting. 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

10 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

evidence  

The committee considered the evidence received in relation to the Regulation of 

Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill. 



11 Forward Work Programme  

The Committee considered and agreed the forward work programme. 


